

Appellate Case No. G055842
Sup. Ct. 30-2015-00786580

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

**CENTER FOR BIO-ETHICAL REFORM, INC, and
GREGG CUNNINGHAM,**

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

THE IRVINE COMPANY, LLC,

Defendant and Respondent.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Appeal from Final Judgment of the Superior Court
State of California, County of Orange
Honorable Randall J. Sherman, Judge, Presiding

Robert J. Muise*
American Freedom Law Center
P.O. Box 131098
Ann Arbor, MI 48113
Phone: (734) 635-3756
*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

David Yerushalmi, SBN 132011
American Freedom Law Center
21731 Ventura Boulevard
Woodland Hills, CA 91364
Phone: (646) 262-0500
Fax: (801) 760-3901

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Received by Fourth District Court of Appeal, Division Three

COURT OF APPEAL		APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION	COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER: G055842
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY: NAME: David Yerushalmi FIRM NAME: American Freedom Law Center STREET ADDRESS: 21731 Ventura Boulevard CITY: Woodland Hills TELEPHONE NO.: (646) 262-0500 E-MAIL ADDRESS: dyerushalmi@americanfreedomlawcenter.org ATTORNEY FOR (name): Center for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. & Gregg Cunningham		STATE BAR NUMBER: 132011 STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 91364 FAX NO.: (801) 760-3901	SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER: 30-2015-00786580
APPELLANT/ PETITIONER: Center for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. & Gregg Cunningham		RESPONDENT/ REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: The Irvine Company, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

NATURE OF THE ACTION 8

RELIEF SOUGHT 10

FINAL JUDGMENT APPEALED FROM AND STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 11

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED 12

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 34

ARGUMENT 35

I. DEFENDANT’S RESTRICTIONS ON PLAINTIFFS’ SPEECH CANNOT SURVIVE CONSTITUTIONAL SCRUTINY 35

 A. Legal Standard for Speech Restrictions in *Pruneyard* Shopping Centers..... 35

 B. Defendant’s “Grisly” or “Gruesome” Image Restriction Is Unconstitutional Facially and as Applied to Restrict Plaintiffs’ “Dead 8 Week Human Embryo” Sign..... 39

 C. Defendant’s Designated Area Restrictions Are Unconstitutional. 47

 D. Defendant’s Videotaping Restriction Is Unconstitutional..... 52

II. DEFENDANT IS LIABLE FOR STATUTORY DAMAGES 55

CONCLUSION 58

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 60

PROOF OF SERVICE 61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apartment Ass’n of L.A. Cty., Inc. v. City of L.A.</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 830 (2001).....	34
<i>Albertson’s, Inc. v. Young</i> , 107 Cal. App. 4th 106 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003).....	51, 52
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	38
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	39
<i>Best Friends Animal Soc’y v. Macerich Westside Pavilion Prop. LLC</i> , 193 Cal. App. 4th 168 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011).....	48
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty.</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015).....	41
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	35
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	40, 41, 42
<i>Bruns v. E-Commerce Exch., Inc.</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 717 (2011).....	34
<i>Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. L.A. Cnty. Sheriff Dep’t</i> , 533 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2008).....	41, 45
<i>Chaplinsky v. N.H.</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	40
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	54
<i>Cohen v. Cal.</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	46

<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	37
<i>Diamond v. Bland</i> , 3 Cal. 3d 653 (1970).....	19, 20
<i>Fashion Valley Mall, LLC v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 850 (2007).....	20, 35, 37, 38, 44
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995).....	53
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	45
<i>Glendale Assocs., Ltd. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 347 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2003).....	20, 36, 37, 44
<i>Gregoire v. Centennial Sch. Dist.</i> , 907 F.2d 1366 (3d Cir. 1990).....	43
<i>Grossman v. City of Portland</i> , 33 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 1994).....	37
<i>H-Chh Assocs. v. Citizens for Representative Gov't</i> , 193 Cal. App. 3d 1193 (Cal. Ct. App. 1987).....	20, 33, 39, 40, 41, 48
<i>Hamburg v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 116 Cal. App. 4th 497 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004).....	57
<i>Hill v. Colo.</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	35, 40
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	34
<i>In re Cox</i> , 3 Cal. 3d 205 (1970).....	57
<i>Katzev v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 52 Cal. 2d 360 (1959).....	35

<i>L.A. Co. Metro. Transp. Auth. v. Superior Court</i> , 123 Cal. App. 4th 261 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004)	56
<i>Lebron v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 749 F.2d 893 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	38, 39
<i>Lewis v. Wilson</i> , 253 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2001)	45
<i>Lim v. City of Long Beach</i> , 217 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>Prigmore v. City of Redding</i> , 211 Cal. App. 4th 1322 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012).....	34
<i>Ralph’s Grocery Co. v. United Food & Commercial Worker’s Union</i> , 55 Cal. 4th 1083 (2012).....	30, 31, 32, 50
<i>Robins v. Pruneyard Shopping Ctr.</i> , 23 Cal. 3d 899 (1979).....	31, 35, 36, 49, 51, 55
<i>Robinson v Fetterman</i> , 378 F. Supp. 2d 534 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....	53
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	40
<i>Savage v. Trammell Crow Co.</i> , 223 Cal. App. 3d 1562 (Cal. Ct. App. 1990).....	36
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	45
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (2d Cir. 2000).....	53
<i>Snatchko v. Westfield LLC</i> , 187 Cal. App. 4th 469 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010).....	45
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	43

Terminiello v. City of Chi.,
337 U.S. 1 (1949) 45

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.,
512 U.S. 622 (1994) 37

*United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Sw. Ohio Reg'l
Transit Auth.*,
163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 43

Wirta v. Alameda-Contra Costa Transit Dist.,
68 Cal. 2d 51 (1967)..... 44

Constitution

Cal. Const. Art. I, § 2..... 12, 32, 33, 52

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 52 55, 56

Cal. Civ. Code § 52.1 10, 11, 12, 33, 55, 56, 58, 59

Cal. Code Civ. P. § 904.1(a)(1)..... 11
